

**Nos. 10-1278 & 10-1291**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT  
OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**MEREDITH L. JASON**  
*Deputy Assistant General Counsel*

**HEATHER S. BEARD**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-1788

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*  
**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*  
**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*  
**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN  
HOSPITAL

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

\*  
\*  
\*  
\* Nos. 10-1278,  
\* 10-1291  
\* **ORAL ARGUMENT**  
\* **SCHEDULED 5/6/11**  
\*  
\* Board Case No.  
\* 2-CA-38512  
\*  
\*  
\*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue presented .....	5
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions .....	5
Statement of the case.....	5
Statement of facts.....	6
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	6
A. Background: the Hospital, nurse practitioners, and relevant portions of the collective-bargaining agreement .....	6
B. Non-bargaining unit nurse practitioners are seen performing medical services in the hospital; the Union files a grievance, which the Hospital denies; the Union continues to investigate and files an arbitration demand .....	8
C. The Union files an unfair labor practice charge against the Hospital and the university; the Board defers the charge to arbitration; the university states that it will not participate in the arbitration .....	11
D. The Union issues a subpoena to the hospital asking for information in preparation for the arbitration .....	12
E. The March 2007 arbitration is postponed; the Union issues another subpoena in preparation for the hearing, and sends an information request to Hospital Human Resources Manager Williams.....	13
F. The arbitrator refuses to decided the information request issue; the the Hospital refuses to provide much of the requested information; the union asks for an adjournment; the Union files the instant unfair labor practice charge .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
G. The University provides information indicating that the Hospital has documents in its credentialing files responsive to the Union's information requests .....	15
H. The Hospital's credentialing files contain information about both unit and nonunit nurse practitioners working in the hospital .....	16
II. The Board's conclusions and order.....	16
Summary of argument.....	17
Argument.....	20
Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Hospital violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing to provide the Union with requested information relevant to a grievance arbitration proceeding .....	20
A. The Board engaged in reasoned decision-making, and the Hospital's protestations to the contrary are without merit.....	20
1. The Hospital waived its arguments challenging the Board's decision-making process by not raising them to the Board .....	21
2. In any event, courts afford administrative agencies a presumption of regularity and will not delve into agencies' internal deliberative processes based on pure speculation .....	24
B. The Board reasonably found that the Hospital violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to provide the Union with requested information relevant to the grievance arbitration proceeding .....	32
1. Governing legal principles and standard of review .....	33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. The Board reasonably found that the Hospital unlawfully withheld presumptively relevant information that the Union requested concerning the shifts of its own bargaining unit nurse practitioners .....	35
3. The Board reasonably found that the Hospital unlawfully withheld relevant information related to the nonunit nurse practitioners working in the hospital .....	38
a. The Union established the relevance of the information concerning the nonunit nurse practitioners .....	39
b. The Hospital’s claim that the Union’s information requests regarding nonunit employees are irrelevant to the grievance arbitration are meritless .....	41
c. The Hospital failed to demonstrate that it did not have the requested relevant information .....	44
d. The Hospital failed to prove that the union sought information for an improper purpose, in violation of Section 8(e) of the Act .....	46
e. The Hospital’s claim that the information requests should have been deferred to arbitration is without merit .....	48
Conclusion .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*ATC of Nevada,</i> 348 NLRB 796 (2006), <i>enforced</i> 309 Fed. App'x. 98 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	40
<i>Action on Smoking &amp; Health v. Civ. Aeronautics Board</i> 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	28
<i>Beverly California v. NLRB,</i> 227 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	43
<i>*Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Board,</i> 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	25, 28
<i>Burns v. Ficke,</i> 197 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1952) .....	30
<i>Combs v. Commissioner of Social Security,</i> 459 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>*Crowley Marine Services, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 234 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	34
<i>Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. NLRB</i> 288 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	49
<i>Daimler Chrysler Corp.,</i> 344 NLRB 1324 (2005) .....	27-28
<i>*Detroit Newspaper Printing &amp; Graphic Communications Union v. NLRB,</i> 598 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir.1979) .....	34
<i>Dubo Manufacturing Corp.,</i> 142 NLRB 431 (1963) .....	48

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 364 (1939) .....	31
<i>Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Weaver</i> , 325 F.2d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 1963) .....	31
<i>IBEW Local 501 v. NLRB</i> , 341 U.S. 694 (1951) .....	31
<i>*International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Quality Manufacturing Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975) .....	22
<i>Kwik Care Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3498 (2010) .....	2, 28
<i>Local 777 Democratic Union Organization Committee, Seafarers International Union v. NLRB</i> , 603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	47
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Simon</i> , 310 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>*Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	33

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	33,34,39
* <i>NLRB v. Allied Products, Corp.</i> , 548 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1977) .....	22,23
<i>NLRB v. Biles Coleman Lumber Co.</i> , 98 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1938) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. CJC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 114 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	33
<i>NLRB v. Donnelly Garment Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 219 (1947).....	26
<i>NLRB v. J.P. Stevens &amp; Co.</i> , 538 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	38,39
<i>NLRB v. Wachter Construction Inc.</i> , 23 F.3d 1378 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	47
<i>National Nutritional Food Association v. FDA</i> , 491 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1974).....	26
<i>National Woodwork Manufacturers Association v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967).....	47
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010).....	3
<i>New Surfside Nursing Home</i> , 330 NLRB 1146 (2000) .....	35

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Oil, Chemical &amp; Atomic Workers Local Union v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	35
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 603 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	34
<i>Shenxing Zeng v. Mukasey</i> , 280 F.App’x 93 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Spielberg Manufacturing Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955) .....	48
<i>*The New York Presbyterian Hospital</i> , 354 NLRB No. 5 (2009) .....	2
<i>Tradesmen Int’l</i> , 338 NLRB 460 (2002) .....	28
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	33,34,35,42
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926) .....	25
<i>*United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	22
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941) .....	25
<i>*Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	35,49
<i>*Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	22

<i>Wu Xiong Tao v. Holder</i> , 367 F.App'x. 898, 901 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	29
---	----

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 .....	33
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) .....	2,5,16,19,33,38
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)) .....	2,5,16,19,33,38
Section 8(e) .....	46,48
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	1
Section 10(d) .....	3,24
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,21,22,23,24,29,31,34,45
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2,29,30,31
Section 102.48(d)(1) 29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1) .....	21
Section 102.48 (d)(2) 29 C.F.R. § 102.48 (d)(2) .....	21
